

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Doug Lair, et al., *Petitioners*

v.

Jeff Mangan, in his official capacity as the Montana
Commissioner of Political Practices, et al.,
Respondents

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Anita Y. Milanovich
Courtney Turner Milbank
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434 (telephone)
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
jboppjr@aol.com (email)
Counsel for Petitioners

July 2018

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|-------|
| Questions Presented. | (i) |
| Parties to the Proceeding. | (ii) |
| Corporate Disclosure. | (ii) |
| Appendix Table of Contents. | (vii) |
| Table of Authorities. | (ix) |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari. | 1 |
| Opinions and Orders Below. | 1 |
| Jurisdiction. | 2 |
| Constitution, Statutes & Regulations Involved. | 2 |
| Statement of the Case. | 2 |
| I. The Facts. | 2 |
| A. The History of Montana’s Candidate Contribution Limits. | 2 |
| II. The History of the Litigation. | 5 |
| A. <i>Montana Right to Life Association v. Eddleman</i> | 5 |
| B. <i>Lair v. Mangan</i> | 6 |
| 1. Prior District Court Proceedings (<i>Murry</i>). | 6 |
| 2. Prior Ninth Circuit Proceedings (<i>Lair I</i> and <i>Lair II</i>). | 7 |
| 3. The District Court Proceedings Below (<i>Motl</i>). | 8 |
| 4. Ninth Circuit Proceedings Below (<i>Lair</i> <i>III</i>). | 9 |
| 5. Rehearing En Banc Denied with Dissents (<i>Lair En Banc</i>). | 11 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Reasons to Grant the Petition. | 11 |
| I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Upholding the Base Limits Conflicts with Decisions of the U.S. Supreme Court and Other Circuits.. . . | 13 |
| A. This Court Requires That the State Prove That the Limits Are Closely Drawn to a Sufficient Important State Interest.. . . . | 13 |
| 1. This Court Requires Evidence of Quid Pro Quo Corruption.. | 14 |
| a. The Ninth Circuit Only Required a “Risk” of Quid Pro Quo Corruption | 15 |
| b. Quid Pro Quo Corruption Has an Established Definition Under This Court’s Jurisprudence..... | 17 |
| c. Montana Produced No Evidence Of Quid Pro Quo Corruption Or Its Appearance.. | 19 |
| 2. Under This Court’s Jurisprudence, the Base Limits Are Not Closely Drawn.. | 22 |
| 3. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Decisions of Other Circuits.. | 23 |
| a. The Ninth Circuit’s Failure to Require Evidence of Quid Pro Quo Corruption or its Appearance Conflicts with Second and Sixth Circuits.. | 23 |
| b. The Ninth Circuits Failure to Recognize That the Base Limits Are Different in Kind from Those Previously Upheld Conflicts with | |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| | Other Circuits.. | 24 |
| B. | The Ninth Circuit Erred in Holding That <i>Randall</i> Did Not Contain a Majority Opinion, Making It Only Persuasive Rather than Mandatory Authority, Which Is Contrary to This Court’s Jurisprudence and Is In Conflict With Other Circuits.. . . . | 25 |
| | 1. <i>Randall</i> Is Mandatory Authority.. . . . | 25 |
| | 2. The Ninth Circuit’s Failure to Recognize <i>Randall</i> as Mandatory Authority Has Also Created a Circuit Split.. | 27 |
| | a. Six Circuits and the Colorado Supreme Court Have Recognized <i>Randall</i> as Mandatory Authority and Have Applied It to Contribution Limit Cases.. | 28 |
| | b. Three Other Circuits Have Recognized <i>Randall</i> as Mandatory Authority To Establish the Standard Review.. | 29 |
| | c. Three Additional Circuits Have Recognized <i>Randall</i> as Mandatory Authority and Would Have Applied It If Base Contribution Limits Had Been At Issue.. | 29 |
| C. | The Ninth Circuit Also Erred in Holding That Under <i>Randall</i> , Montana’s Limits Are Unconstitutional.. | 30 |
| D. | <i>Randall</i> Has Proven Unworkable and Should be Overruled.. | 32 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| II. | The Ninth Circuit Decision Upholding Montana’s Aggregate Limits Conflicts with Decisions of the U.S. Supreme Court and Other Circuits..... | 34 |
| A. | Montana Unconstitutionally Aggregates Political Candidate Contributions from All Entities Affiliated with a Political Party.. | 34 |
| B. | No Evidence Shows The Aggregate Limits Further An Anti-Quid Pro Quo Corruption Interest..... | 35 |
| 1. | There is No Cognizable Risk of Corruption From Political Party Contributions. | 35 |
| 2. | No Evidence Shows That The Aggregate Limits Further An Anti-Circumvention Interest.. | 36 |
| C. | Upholding Montana’s Aggregate Limits Creates a Circuit Split With the Fifth Circuit..... | 37 |
| | Conclusion. | 38 |

Appendix Table of Contents

| | |
|--|------|
| Decision below, <i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017) (filed Oct. 23, 2017) (“ <i>Lair III</i> ”). | 1a |
| District court decision below, <i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Mont. 2016) (filed May 17, 2016) (“ <i>Motl</i> ”). | 44a |
| En banc denial below, <i>Lair v. Motl</i> , No. 16-35424, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 11300 (9th Cir. May 2, 2018)(“ <i>Lair En Banc</i> ”). | 73a |
| Prior merits appeal decision, <i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015) (filed Sept. 1, 2015) (“ <i>Lair II</i> ”). | 101a |
| Prior stay pending appeal decision, <i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) (filed Oct. 16, 2012) (“ <i>Lair I</i> ”). | 127a |
| Prior district court opinion, <i>Lair v. Murry</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Mont. 2012) (filed Oct. 10, 2012) (“ <i>Murry</i> ”). | 163a |
| Prior district court order, <i>Lair v. Murry</i> , No. CV 12-12-H-CCL (D. Mont. Oct. 3, 2012) (“ <i>Murry Order</i> ”). | 201a |
| <i>Montana Right to Life v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003) (filed Sept. 11, 2003) (“ <i>Eddleman I</i> ”). | 206a |
| <i>Montana Right to Life v. Eddleman</i> , No. CV-96-165-BLG-JDS, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23161 (D. Mont. Sept. 19, 2000) (“ <i>Eddleman I</i> ”). | 250a |
| U.S. Const. Amend. I. | 260a |

| | |
|---------------------------------|------|
| Mont. Code. Ann. 13-37-216..... | 261a |
| Admin. R. Mont. 44.11.227..... | 264a |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ala. Democratic Conference v. AG</i> , 838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016))..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990). | 33 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (1995)..... | 25 |
| <i>Casino Ass’n v. State</i> , 820 So.2d 494 (La. 2002).. . . | 23 |
| <i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> . 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014). | 37 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604(1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Gov. Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000). | 23 |
| <i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010)..... | 29 |
| <i>Evans v. U.S.</i> , 504 U.S. 255, 268 (1992)..... | 18 |
| <i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985). | 18 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007). | 15 |
| <i>Frank v. City of Akron</i> , 290 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2002). | 23 |
| <i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2nd Cir. 2010). | 23, 24, 29, 30 |
| <i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017). | 29 |
| <i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016). | 29 |
| <i>Kentucky Right to Life v. Terry</i> , 108 F.3d 637 (1997). | 23, 38 |
| <i>Lavin v. Husted</i> , 689 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2012). | 24, 29 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977). | 25, 26 |
| <i>McCormick v. U.S.</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991). | 18 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McDonnell v. U.S.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016). | 17, 18 |
| <i>McNeilly v. Terri Lynn Land</i> , 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012). | 28 |
| <i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Kelley</i> , 427 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2005). | 23, 38 |
| <i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson</i> , 640 F.3d 304 (8th Cir. 2011). | 28 |
| <i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011). | 29, 30 |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000). | 16, 31 |
| <i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011). | 23, 28 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011). | 29, 30 |
| <i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v.FEC (In re Anh Cao)</i> , 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010). | 28 |
| <i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765, 780 (2002)..... | 37 |
| <i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 29 |
| <i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998). . . . | 25 |
| <i>Schickel v. Dilger</i> , No. 17-6456 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2017)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597, 600 (Alaska 1999). | 23 |
| <i>U.S. v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004). | 34 |
| <i>Wisconsin Right to Life State PAC v. Barland</i> . 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011). | 29 |
| <i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018). | 23, 28 |
| <i>Constitution, Statutes, & Regulations</i> | |
| ARM 44.11.401(2). | 4, 37 |
| 2003 Montana Laws Ch. 462 (S.B. 423)..... | 4 |
| 23-4795 R.C.M. 1947, <i>available at</i> https://archive.org/stream/supp1975electionlaws00montrich#page/172/mode/2up | 3 |

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-216..... 4
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-216 (1987), *available at*
<https://archive.org/stream/title13electionl00montrich#page/138/mode/2up>. 3

Other Authorities

CPI Inflation Calculator, *available at* https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm. 31
James Bopp, Jr., *The Constitutional Limits on Campaign Contribution Limits*, 11 Regent U.L. Rev. 235, 243 (1999).. 13, 14
